
MATCH REPORT
2019 CANTERBURY CUP NSW - ROUND 23

NORTH SYDNEY BEARS
VS

PENRITH PANTHERS NSW CUP
BEARS

LINEUP

  

1 Kieren Moss

2 Asu Kepaoa

11 Ed Murphy

4 James Tuitahi

5 Matt Ikuvalu

6 Lachlan Lam

7 Drew Hutchison

20 Poasa Faamausili

9 Bradley Deitz

10 Max Bailey

19 Sitili Tupouniua

12 Tom Freebairn

13 Jerry Key

14 Freddy Lussick

15 Elih Jackson

16 Ben Thomas

17 Egan Butcher

PLAYER STATS

Mins Tackles Metres Points

80 1 91 4

80 0 113 8

80 2 60 0

80 10 94 4

13 1 26 0

80 15 96 4

80 20 60 18

43 16 92 0

49 16 60 0

65 32 192 0

80 22 118 0

80 14 61 0

61 21 146 0

31 16 31 0

37 19 57 4

34 16 70 0

67 32 96 0

TO P 3 PLAYERS STATS

Made Tackles

Egan Butcher 32

Max Bailey 32

Sitili Tupouniua 22

Runs

Max Bailey 19

Jerry Key 16

Asu Kepaoa 14

Metres with Ball

Max Bailey 192

Jerry Key 146

Sitili Tupouniua 118

Kicks In Play

Lachlan Lam 6

Drew Hutchison 4

Freddy Lussick 1

GAME DATA

42 2019-08-25 24NORTH SYDNEY OVAL

REFEREES

TODD SMITH

DREW OULTRAM

NSD PO INT SCO RING   PEN

Scored Missed  Missed Scored

7  TRIES  5

6 1 CONVERSIONS 3 2

1 0 PENALTY GOALS 0 0

0 0 DROP GOALS 0 0

NSD PO SSESSIO N %   PEN

54% 46%

NSD ATTACKING PEN

156 RUNS 136

1469 RUN METRES 1274

8 LINEBREAKS 6

3 LINEBREAK ASSISTS 6

NSD KICKING PEN

12 KICKS 12

294 KICKING METRES 283

0 40/20 0

NSD TACKLES PEN

253 MADE 300

19 INEFFECTIVE 11

27 MISSED 39

NSD ERRO RS  PEN

4 ERRORS 6

6 PENALTIES AGAINST 8

0 SINBIN 0

0 SENT OFF 0

PANTHERS

PLAYER STATS

Mins Tackles Metres Points

80 6 88 0

80 6 118 4

80 16 74 4

80 16 99 0

80 2 109 4

80 17 27 4

80 18 62 0

39 35 32 0

75 32 0 0

56 34 124 4

62 26 107 4

80 18 117 0

56 43 88 0

11 5 8 0

57 14 60 0

24 8 89 0

20 4 65 0

LINEUP

  

Charlie Staines 1

Malakai Watene-Zelezni… 2

Shannon Harris 3

Tyrell Fuimaono 4

Matheson Johns 5

Matt Burton 6

Jarome Luai 19

Sam McKendry 8

Sione Katoa 9

Kaide Ellis 10

Patrick Hollis 15

Frank Winterstein 12

Hame Sele 13

Dean Blore 7

Reed Izzard 14

Nick Lui-Toso 16

Paea Pua 17

TO P 3 PLAYERS STATS

Made Tackles

43 Hame Sele

35 Sam McKendry

34 Kaide Ellis

Runs

13 Frank Winterstein

12 Patrick Hollis

11 Hame Sele

Metres with Ball

124 Kaide Ellis

118 Malakai Watene-Zelezniak

117 Frank Winterstein

Kicks In Play

7 Matt Burton

3 Sione Katoa

1 Jarome Luai

http://www.prozonesports.com


MATCH REPORT
2019 CANTERBURY CUP NSW - ROUND 23

BEARS

STAT TYPE 1 2 TOT

Complete Sets 16 12 28

Incomplete Sets 3 1 4

Completion % 84% 92% 88%

COMPLETIONS

NSD CO MPLETIO N %   PEN

88% 82%

PANTHERS

STAT TYPE 1 2 TOT

Complete Sets 9 14 23

Incomplete Sets 3 2 5

Completion % 75% 88% 82%

BEARS

LINEUP

Kieren Moss 9 91 0 0 17 0

Asu Kepaoa 14 113 0 0 34 2

Ed Murphy 7 60 1 8 22 0

James Tuitahi 7 94 1 8 15 0

Matt Ikuvalu 3 26 0 0 11 0

Lachlan Lam 9 96 0 0 17 2

Drew Hutchison 11 60 0 0 13 3

Poasa Faamausili 12 92 0 0 36 1

Bradley Deitz 4 60 4 60 8 0

Max Bailey 19 192 0 0 76 0

Sitili Tupouniua 13 118 0 0 48 1

Tom Freebairn 9 61 0 0 28 0

Jerry Key 16 146 0 0 61 0

Freddy Lussick 3 31 0 0 6 0

Elih Jackson 6 57 0 0 16 0

Ben Thomas 6 70 0 0 27 0

Egan Butcher 8 96 0 0 43 1

RUNNING METRES

NSD AVERAGE SET RUN
DISTANCE

PEN

46m 46m

NSD ALL RUN (M) PEN

230 BACK THREE 315

154 CENTRES 173

156 HALVES 89

325 EDGE FORWARDS/LOCK 312

284 PROPS 156

60 HOOKER 0

254 INTERCHANGE 222

NSD DUMMY HALF (M) PEN

0 BACK THREE 18

16 CENTRES 36

0 HALVES 0

0 EDGE FORWARDS/LOCK 0

0 PROPS 0

60 HOOKER 0

0 INTERCHANGE 0

PANTHERS

LINEUP

Charlie Staines 11 88 1 18 24 0

Malakai Watene-Zel… 11 118 0 0 32 1

Shannon Harris 8 74 0 0 4 1

Tyrell Fuimaono 11 99 4 36 33 2

Matheson Johns 9 109 0 0 45 0

Matt Burton 5 27 0 0 6 1

Jarome Luai 9 62 0 0 29 0

Sam McKendry 4 32 0 0 12 0

Sione Katoa 0 0 0 0 0 0

Kaide Ellis 11 124 0 0 34 0

Patrick Hollis 12 107 0 0 32 0

Frank Winterstein 13 117 0 0 46 1

Hame Sele 11 88 0 0 38 2

Dean Blore 1 8 0 0 3 0

Reed Izzard 7 60 0 0 28 0

Nick Lui-Toso 6 89 0 0 27 0

Paea Pua 7 65 0 0 23 0
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MATCH REPORT
2019 CANTERBURY CUP NSW - ROUND 23

BEARS

LINEUP

Kieren Moss 15 6 0.67 0 0 0 0

Asu Kepaoa 17 4 0.29 1 0 0 0

Ed Murphy 9 2 0.29 1 0 0 0

James Tuitahi 9 4 0.57 1 0 0 0

Matt Ikuvalu 3 2 0.67 0 0 0 0

Lachlan Lam 34 21 2.33 2 6 133 0

Drew Hutchison 33 20 1.82 3 4 81 0

Poasa Faamausili 12 1 0.08 0 0 0 0

Bradley Deitz 60 57 14.25 7 0 0 0

Max Bailey 22 2 0.11 1 0 0 0

Sitili Tupouniua 13 1 0.08 2 0 0 0

Tom Freebairn 14 3 0.33 1 1 22 0

Jerry Key 17 1 0.06 1 0 0 0

Freddy Lussick 42 38 12.67 2 1 56 0

Elih Jackson 8 2 0.33 0 0 0 0

Ben Thomas 6 0 0 2 0 0 0

Egan Butcher 9 2 0.25 2 0 0 0

PASSING/KICKING

NSD PASSING PEN

323 RECEIPTS 321

166 PASSES 187

2 SHIFTS LEFT 12

7 SHIFTS RIGHT 11

1.06 PASSES/RUN 1.38

26 DUMMY PASSES 23

6 OFFLOADS 11

NSD KICKING PEN

12 KICKS 12

294 KICKING METRES 283

3 BOMB KICKS 1

4 GRUBBER KICKS 5

1 CHIP KICKS 1

0 CROSSFIELD KICKS 0

2 FORCED DROPOUT KICKS 1

0 DEAD IN GOAL KICKS 0

0 LONG KICKS INTO SPACE 3

PANTHERS

LINEUP

Charlie Staines 29 16 1.45 2 0 0 0

Malakai Watene-Zel… 16 7 0.64 0 0 0 0

Shannon Harris 15 9 1.13 1 0 0 0

Tyrell Fuimaono 17 7 0.64 1 1 20 0

Matheson Johns 7 0 0 0 0 0 0

Matt Burton 37 27 5.4 1 7 135 1

Jarome Luai 40 31 3.44 9 1 44 1

Sam McKendry 5 1 0.25 0 0 0 0

Sione Katoa 70 70 0 4 3 83 1

Kaide Ellis 12 1 0.09 0 0 0 0

Patrick Hollis 13 0 0 0 0 0 0

Frank Winterstein 14 2 0.15 1 0 0 0

Hame Sele 12 3 0.27 1 0 0 0

Dean Blore 11 11 11 2 0 0 0

Reed Izzard 9 1 0.14 1 0 0 0

Nick Lui-Toso 6 0 0 0 0 0 0

Paea Pua 8 1 0.14 0 0 0 0

BEARS

Bears Tackling Breakdown

1 2 3 4+

 Tacklers Involved

TACKLING

NSD TACKLING PEN

253 TACKLES MADE 300

19 INEFFECTIVE 11

27 MISSED 39

84.6 EFFECTIVE TACKLE % 85.7

13 ONE ON ONE TACKLES 12

41 2 MAN TACKLES 50

44 3 MAN TACKLES 56

6 4+ MAN TACKLES 3

PANTHERS

Panthers Tackling Breakdown

1 2 3 4+

 Tacklers Involved

BEARS

Bears PTB Breakdown

0-1 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5+

 PTB Timings

PLAY THE BALL

NSD PTB (SECO NDS)  PEN

2 0-1 SECONDS 2

7 1-2 SECONDS 4

12 2-3 SECONDS 23

41 3-4 SECONDS 32

35 4-5 SECONDS 29

22 5 + SECONDS 11

PANTHERS

Panthers PTB Breakdown

0-1 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5+

 PTB Timings
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MATCH REPORT
2019 CANTERBURY CUP NSW - ROUND 23

BEARS

LINEUP

Kieren Moss 0 0 0 0 0 0

Asu Kepaoa 1 0 0 0 0 0

Ed Murphy 0 0 0 0 0 0

James Tuitahi 1 0 0 0 0 0

Matt Ikuvalu 0 1 0 0 1 0

Lachlan Lam 0 0 0 0 0 0

Drew Hutchison 0 0 0 0 0 0

Poasa Faamausili 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bradley Deitz 0 1 1 0 0 0

Max Bailey 1 1 0 0 1 0

Sitili Tupouniua 0 1 1 0 0 0

Tom Freebairn 1 0 0 0 0 0

Jerry Key 0 0 0 0 0 0

Freddy Lussick 0 1 0 1 1 0

Elih Jackson 0 1 1 0 0 0

Ben Thomas 0 0 0 0 0 0

Egan Butcher 0 0 0 0 0 0

NEGATIVE PLAY

NSD NEGATIVE PLAY PEN

4 ERRORS 6

6 PENALTIES (TOTAL) 8

3 PTB DEFENCE PENALTIES 5

1 GENERAL PLAY PENALTIES 2

3 FOUL PLAY PENALTIES 2

0 OFFSIDE PENALTIES 0

0 SCRUM PENALTIES 0

1 ON REPORTS 0

0 SIN BINS 0

0 SEND OFFS 0

PANTHERS

LINEUP

Charlie Staines 0 0 0 0 0 0

Malakai Watene-Zel… 0 0 0 0 0 0

Shannon Harris 1 0 0 0 0 0

Tyrell Fuimaono 1 0 0 0 0 0

Matheson Johns 0 1 1 0 0 0

Matt Burton 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jarome Luai 1 1 0 1 0 0

Sam McKendry 0 1 0 1 1 0

Sione Katoa 0 1 1 0 0 0

Kaide Ellis 0 2 1 0 1 0

Patrick Hollis 1 0 0 0 0 0

Frank Winterstein 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hame Sele 1 1 1 0 0 0

Dean Blore 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reed Izzard 1 1 1 0 0 0

Nick Lui-Toso 0 0 0 0 0 0

Paea Pua 0 0 0 0 0 0
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PENALTY TIMELINE
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MATCH REPORT
2019 CANTERBURY CUP NSW - ROUND 23

NO RTH SYDNEY BEARS

Player Position

1 Kieren Moss Fullback 80 1 0 0 0 4 9 91 0 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 2 1 13

2 Asu Kepaoa Winger 80 2 0 0 0 8 14 113 0 34 0 1 2 6 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 1 0 10

11 Ed Murphy Centre 80 0 0 0 0 0 7 60 1 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 1 0 3

4 James Tuitahi Centre 80 1 0 0 0 4 7 94 1 15 0 0 2 5 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 1 1 8

5 Matt Ikuvalu Winger 13 0 0 0 0 0 3 26 0 11 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1

6 Lachlan Lam Five-Eighth 80 1 0 0 0 4 9 96 0 17 0 1 1 0 6 2 133 0 15 3 1 0 0 1 10

7 Drew Hutchison Halfback 80 1 7 0 87.5 18 11 60 0 13 1 1 1 2 4 1 81 0 20 1 2 0 1 2 15

20 Poasa Faamausili Prop 43 0 0 0 0 0 12 92 0 36 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 16 1 3 0 0 4 7

9 Bradley Deitz Hooker 49 0 0 0 0 0 4 60 4 8 1 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 16 2 0 0 0 0 3

10 Max Bailey Prop 65 0 0 0 0 0 19 192 0 76 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 32 4 2 0 2 4 14

19 Sitili Tupouniua 2nd Row 80 0 0 0 0 0 13 118 0 48 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 2 22 4 5 0 0 4 6

12 Tom Freebairn 2nd Row 80 0 0 0 0 0 9 61 0 28 0 0 0 3 1 0 22 0 14 1 1 0 1 2 4

13 Jerry Key Lock 61 0 0 0 0 0 16 146 0 61 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 21 0 2 0 0 7 9

14 Freddy Lussick Interchange 31 0 0 0 0 0 3 31 0 6 0 0 0 1 1 0 56 0 16 2 0 0 0 0 0

15 Elih Jackson Interchange 37 1 0 0 0 4 6 57 0 16 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 19 2 0 0 2 1 2

16 Ben Thomas Interchange 34 0 0 0 0 0 6 70 0 27 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 2 3

17 Egan Butcher Interchange 67 0 0 0 0 0 8 96 0 43 1 0 1 4 0 0 0 1 32 1 2 0 1 2 12

PENRITH PANTHERS NSW CUP

Player Position

1 Charlie Staines Fullback 80 0 0 0 0 0 11 88 1 24 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 6 4 0 0 3 2 6

2 Malakai Watene-Zelez…Winger 80 1 0 0 0 4 11 118 0 32 0 0 2 4 0 0 0 1 6 0 0 0 0 1 9

3 Shannon Harris Centre 80 1 0 0 0 4 8 74 0 4 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 16 4 1 0 4 1 8

4 Tyrell Fuimaono Centre 80 0 0 0 0 0 11 99 4 33 1 2 0 7 1 0 20 2 16 0 0 0 0 0 4

5 Matheson Johns Winger 80 1 0 0 0 4 9 109 0 45 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 2 5 0 0 1 1 7

6 Matt Burton Five-Eighth 80 0 2 0 40 4 5 27 0 6 0 0 0 0 7 1 135 1 17 1 0 0 1 0 9

19 Jarome Luai Halfback 80 0 0 0 0 0 9 62 0 29 0 1 0 1 1 0 44 1 18 3 2 0 3 1 10

8 Sam McKendry Prop 39 0 0 0 0 0 4 32 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 35 2 0 0 1 5 7

9 Sione Katoa Hooker 75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 3 0 83 0 32 3 1 0 1 0 3

10 Kaide Ellis Prop 56 1 0 0 0 4 11 124 0 34 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 2 34 2 1 0 2 5 4

15 Patrick Hollis 2nd Row 62 1 0 0 0 4 12 107 0 32 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 26 2 1 0 1 7 4

12 Frank Winterstein 2nd Row 80 0 0 0 0 0 13 117 0 46 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 18 3 0 0 0 2 1

13 Hame Sele Lock 56 0 0 0 0 0 11 88 0 38 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 43 3 1 0 1 4 8

7 Dean Blore Interchange 11 0 0 0 0 0 1 8 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 2 0 0 0 0

14 Reed Izzard Interchange 57 0 0 0 0 0 7 60 0 28 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 14 4 1 0 2 4 8

16 Nick Lui-Toso Interchange 24 0 0 0 0 0 6 89 0 27 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 2 0 0 0 1 0

17 Paea Pua Interchange 20 0 0 0 0 0 7 65 0 23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 0 1 0 0 4 0

4 3 2

4 41 2
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